2002-03 HANOVER COLLEGE BASKETBALL INFORMATION

Location: Hanover, Indiana NOVEMBER
Founded: 1827 22-23 at Sodexho Classic @ Anderson 6 p.m./3:30 p.m.
Enrollment: 1,050 26 Miami-Middletown (OH) 7:30 p.m.
Curriculum: Liberal Arts 30 John R. Collier Tournament 6 p.m.
Nickname: Panthers DECEMBER
Colors: Red and Blue 1 John R. Collier Tournament 1 p.m.
Web Site: www.hanover.edu/sports 3 at Earlham 7:30 p.m.
Home Court: Collier Arena (capacity: 2,000) 7 Bluffton (OH)* 3 p.m.
Affiliation: NCAA, Division III 14 at Defiance (OH)* 3 p.m.
Conference: Heartland Collegiate Athletic 18 at Rose-Hulman 8 p.m.
President: Dr. Russell Nichols 28-30 at Land of Magic Classic @ Daytona Beach, FL TBA
Athletic Director: Lynn Hall JaNUARY
Phone: (812) 866-7385; Fax: (812) 866-6818 4 at Franklin* 3 p.m.
Sports Information: Mike Pritchard 8 Transylvania (KY)* 7:30 p.m.
Phone: (812) 866-7191; Fax: (812) 866-6818 11 Manchester* 3 p.m.
15 at Mount St. Joseph (OH)* 7:30 p.m.
MEN’S BASKETBALL INFORMATION 18 Thomas More (KY) 3 p.m.
Head Coach: Dr. Michael Beitzel (Wooster, 1968) 22 AndlerEfon' 7:32 p.m.
Phone: (812) 866-7371; Fax: (812) 866-6818 2> atBlufiton (OH) p-m.
Years/Record as Collegiate Head Coach: 22/384-232 EEBRUARY p
Years/Record at Hanover: 14/259-137 1 De 1an.ce“(OH) 3 p.m.
5 Franklin* 7:30 p.m.
Returning Players: 5 (lost seven) 8 at l%danchrsteg" KY)* _33 p-m.
Returning Starters: 0 (graduated five senior starters) ﬁ at T;ansy V;/rlna ( (KY)) 7 3 p.m.
at Thomas More p.m.
2001-2002 Overall Record: 21-5 g l\fzuflt St. Joseph (OH)* 7:32 p.m.
2001-2002 HCAC Record/Finish: 11-3 (1st Pl at Ancerson - p.m.
ecorartims (1st Place) 25-1 Heartland Conference Tournament TBA
Key Returnees: * denotes Heartland Collegiate Athletic Conference games
Thad McCracken, 5-11, Jr., G, 9.1 ppg, 1.7 rpg ,
Matt Moore, 6-1, So., G, 10.0 ppg, 3.7 rpg 2002-03 HANOVER WOMEN’S SCHEDULE
Derrick Clevenger, 6-3, St., G/E, 8.3 ppg, 2.2 rpg NOVEMBER
Tommy Dennis, 6-5, So., F/C, 2.3 ppg, 1.8 rpg 22-23 atFranklin Tip-Off Tournament 6 p.m./1 p.m.
— Returning All-Heartland Conference Selections: 26 Earlham 5:30 p.m
Thad McCracken (Honorable Mention) DECEMBER .
Matt Moore (Newcomer of the Year/Honorable Mention) 3 at Indiana Southeast 7:30 p.m.
7 Bluffton (OH)* 1 p.m.
WOMEN’S BASKETBALL INFORMATION - EZ%?%)OH)’F 2 .
Head Coach: Molly Jones (Hanover, 1986) 2930 at Land of Magic Classic @ D Beach. FL TBA
Phone: (812) 866-7386; Fax: (812) 866-6818 g -
Years as Collegiate Head Coach: 14 4 Franklin® 2 p.m
Years/Record at Hanover: Four/58-45 g at Transylvania (KY)* 7 p.m.
) 11 Manchester* 1 p.m.
Returning Players: 11 (lost three) 15 Mount St. Joseph (OH)* 7 i.m.
Returning Starters: 4 (lost 6-0 C Nicki Gittings) 18 at Thomas More (KY) 2 p.m
22 And 7 p.m.
2001-2002 Overall Record: 11-15 pra, ffesg(nom* . g -
2001-2002 Conference Record/Finish: 6-8 (5th Place Tie) FEBRUARY o
Returnine Starters 1 at Defiance (OH)* 2 p.m.
crurming : 5 at Franklin*® 7 p.m.
Tessa W}rnn, 5-9, Sr., G/E, 15.5 ppg, 8.7 rpg N at Manchester™ 1 p.m.
Laulja LlFth, 5-7, So., F, 8.6 ppg, 4.3 rpg 12 Transylvania (KY)* 7 p.m.
Tracll Josl.m, 5-4, Sr., G, 8.4 ppg, 2.2 rpg 15 Thomas More (KY) 2 p.m.
Staci Joslin, 5-3, Sr., G, 5.1 ppg, 2.1 rpg 19 at Mount St. Joseph (OH)* 7 p.m.
— Returning All-Heartland Conference Selections: 2 Anderson® 2 p.m.
Tessa Wynn (1st team) 25-1 Heartland Conference Tournament TBA

Laura Little (Honorable Mention) * denotes Heartland Collegiate Athletic Conference games



HANOVER COLLEGE

2002-2003 MEN’S BASKETBALL ROSTER

No. Name Yr. Hgt.

- Andrew Burakiewicz  Fr. 6-4

- Gabe Caldwell Fr. 6-4

- Brian Chrin Fr. 6-3

- Derrick Clevenger Sr. 6-2

- Bryce Cook Fr. 5-10

- Tommy Dennis So. 6-5

- Brett Dietz Jr. 6-5

- Nick Dyer Fr. 6-6

- Charles Elliott Fr. 5-11

- Dwayne Guenther Fr. 6-4

- Ryan Kaufman Fr. 6-3

- Randy Kessler Fr. 6-7

- Ryan Lanning So. 6-5

- Ben Lye Fr. 6-4

- B.J. McAlister So. 6-2

- Thad McCracken Jr. 5-10

- Nate Minyard Fr. 6-0

- Matt Moore So. 6-0

- Blake Preusz Fr. 5-10

- Mike Rawert So. 6-2
Zach Walker So. 6-0

Head Coach: Mike Beitzel (Wooster, 1968)
Assistants: Jon Miller (Hanover, 1997)
Jason Couch (Western Kentucky, 1994)

HANOVER COLLEGE

Wagt.
185
195
195
210
150
220
210
250
155
195
165
190
205
205
205
185
160
185
160
195
160

Pos. Hometown (High School)

F Greenwood, IN (H.S.)

G/F Morristown, IN (H.S.)

F Loveland, OH (McNicholas)

G/F Winchester, IN (H.S.)

G Greensburg, IN (North Decatur)

F Mooresville, IN (H.S.)

F Covington, KY (Covington Catholic)
F/C Cincinnati, OH (Summitt Country Day)
G Honolulu, HI (Kalaheo)

G/F Salem, IN (H.S.)

F Fountain City, IN (Northeastern)

C Newburgh, IN (Castle)

G/F Brookville, IN (Franklin County)

F Taylor Mill, KY (Scott)

G/F Patriot, IN (Switzerland County)

G Heltonville, IN (Bedford North Lawrence)
G New Castle, IN (H.S.)

G Evansville, IN (Mater Dei)

G Marion, IN (Lakeview Christian)

G New Salisbury, IN (North Harrison)
G Indianapolis, IN (Lutheran)

2002-2003 WOMEN’S BASKETBALL ROSTER

No. Name Yr. Hgt.
5 Staci Joslin Sr. 5-3
10 Tai Duncan Sr. 59
12 Lindsey Peetz Jr. 5-6
14 Traci Joslin Sr. 54
15 Alicia Wilson So. 6-0
20 Missy Alexander Sr. 5-5
22 Susan Kolls Fr. 5-8
23 Laura Little So. 5-8
25 Leslie Smith So. 5-10
30 Tessa Bair So. 5-5
31 Dana Brock So. 5-5
32 Tessa Wynn Sr. 59
40 Ashley Nickel Fr. 5-10
42 Amanda Schmahl Fr. 57
44 Corey Roach So. 6-0
45 Jaci Moore Jr. 5-11
50 Chelsea Beaman Fr. 6-2

Head Coach: Molly Jones (Hanover, 1986)
Assistant Coach: John Jones (Marian, 1991)
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Hometown (High School)
Cambridge, IN (Lincoln)
Plymouth, IN (H.S.)
Columbus, IN (East)
Cambridge, IN (Lincoln)
Pine, CO (Conifer)
Indianapolis, IN (Roncalli)
Shelbyville, IN (H.S.)
Salem, IN (H.S.)

Paoli, IN (H.S.)

Rochester, IN (H.S.)
Plainfield, IN (H.S.)
Hanover, IN (Southwestern)
Terre Haute, IN (West Vigo)
Lawrenceburg, IN (H.S.)
Tipton, IN (H.S.)

Beech Grove, IN (H.S.)
Lebanon, IN (H.S.)



