2002-03 HANOVER COLLEGE BASKETBALL INFORMATION

HANOVER (College (Quick	FACTS
-----------	-----------	-------	--------------

Location: Hanover, Indiana

Founded: 1827 Enrollment: 1,050 Curriculum: Liberal Arts Nickname: Panthers Colors: Red and Blue

Web Site: www.hanover.edu/sports

Home Court: Collier Arena (capacity: 2,000)

Affiliation: NCAA, Division III

Conference: Heartland Collegiate Athletic

President: Dr. Russell Nichols Athletic Director: Lynn Hall

Phone: (812) 866-7385; Fax: (812) 866-6818

Sports Information: Mike Pritchard

Phone: (812) 866-7191; Fax: (812) 866-6818

Men's Basketball Information

Head Coach: Dr. Michael Beitzel (Wooster, 1968) Phone: (812) 866-7371; Fax: (812) 866-6818 Years/Record as Collegiate Head Coach: 22/384-232 Years/Record at Hanover: 14/259-137

Returning Players: 5 (lost seven)

Returning Starters: 0 (graduated five senior starters)

2001-2002 Overall Record: 21-5

2001-2002 HCAC Record/Finish: 11-3 (1st Place)

Key Returnees:

Thad McCracken, 5-11, Jr., G, 9.1 ppg, 1.7 rpg
Matt Moore, 6-1, So., G, 10.0 ppg, 3.7 rpg
Derrick Clevenger, 6-3, Sr., G/F, 8.3 ppg, 2.2 rpg
Tommy Dennis, 6-5, So., F/C, 2.3 ppg, 1.8 rpg
— Returning All-Heartland Conference Selections:
Thad McCracken (Honorable Mention)
Matt Moore (Newcomer of the Year/Honorable Mention)

Women's Basketball Information

Head Coach: Molly Jones (Hanover, 1986)

Phone: (812) 866-7386; Fax: (812) 866-6818

Years as Collegiate Head Coach: 14 Years/Record at Hanover: Four/58-45

Returning Players: 11 (lost three)

Returning Starters: 4 (lost 6-0 C Nicki Gittings)

2001-2002 Overall Record: 11-15

2001-2002 Conference Record/Finish: 6-8 (5th Place Tie)

Returning Starters:

Tessa Wynn, 5-9, Sr., G/F, 15.5 ppg, 8.7 rpg Laura Little, 5-7, So., F, 8.6 ppg, 4.3 rpg Traci Joslin, 5-4, Sr., G, 8.4 ppg, 2.2 rpg Staci Joslin, 5-3, Sr., G, 5.1 ppg, 2.1 rpg

— Returning All-Heartland Conference Selections:

Tessa Wynn (1st team)

Laura Little (Honorable Mention)

2002-03 HANOVER MEN'S SCHEDULE

November						
22-23		6 p.m./3:30 p.m.				
26	Miami-Middletown (OH)	7:30 p.m.				
30	John R. Collier Tournament	6 p.m.				
December						
1	John R. Collier Tournament	1 p.m.				
3	at Earlham	7:30 p.m.				
7	Bluffton (OH)*	3 p.m.				
14	at Defiance (OH)*	3 p.m.				
18	at Rose-Hulman	8 p.m.				
28-30	at Land of Magic Classic @ Daytona Beacl	h, FL TBA				
JANUA	RY					
4	at Franklin*	3 p.m.				
8	Transylvania (KY)*	7:30 p.m.				
11	Manchester*	3 p.m.				
15	at Mount St. Joseph (OH)*	7:30 p.m.				
18	Thomas More (KY)	3 p.m.				
22	Anderson*	7:30 p.m.				
25	25 at Bluffton (OH)*					
Febru	ARY					
1	Defiance (OH)*	3 p.m.				
5	Franklin*	7:30 p.m.				
8	at Manchester*	3 p.m.				
12	at Transylvania (KY)*	7:30 p.m.				
15	at Thomas More (KY)	3 p.m.				
19	Mount St. Joseph (OH)*	7:30 p.m.				
22 at Anderson*						
25-1	Heartland Conference Tournament	TBA				
* denotes Heartland Collegiate Athletic Conference games						

2002-03 HANOVER WOMEN'S SCHEDULE

NOVEMBER

TYOVE	MDER				
22-23	at Franklin Tip-Off Tournament	6 p.m./1 p.m.			
26	Earlham	5:30 p.m			
December					
3	at Indiana Southeast	7:30 p.m.			
7	Bluffton (OH)*	1 p.m.			
14	Defiance (OH)*	2 p.m.			
17	Hope (MI)	7 p.m.			
29-30	29-30 at Land of Magic Classic @ Daytona Beach, FL				
Janua	RY				
4	Franklin*	2 p.m.			
8	at Transylvania (KY)*	7 p.m.			
11	Manchester*	1 p.m.			
15	Mount St. Joseph (OH)*	7 p.m.			
18	at Thomas More (KY)	2 p.m.			
22	at Anderson*	7 p.m.			
25	at Bluffton(OH)*	1 p.m.			
Febru	ARY				
1	at Defiance (OH)*	2 p.m.			
5	at Franklin*	7 p.m.			
8	at Manchester*	1 p.m.			
12	Transylvania (KY)*	7 p.m.			
15	Thomas More (KY)	2 p.m.			
19	at Mount St. Joseph (OH)*	7 p.m.			
22	Anderson*	2 p.m.			
25-1	Heartland Conference Tournament	TBA			

* denotes Heartland Collegiate Athletic Conference games

Hanover College

2002-2003 Men's Basketball Roster

No.	Name	Yr.	Hgt.	Wgt.	Pos.	Hometown (High School)
-	Andrew Burakiewicz	Fr.	6-4	185	F	Greenwood, IN (H.S.)
-	Gabe Caldwell	Fr.	6-4	195	G/F	Morristown, IN (H.S.)
-	Brian Chrin	Fr.	6-3	195	F	Loveland, OH (McNicholas)
-	Derrick Clevenger	Sr.	6-2	210	G/F	Winchester, IN (H.S.)
-	Bryce Cook	Fr.	5-10	150	G	Greensburg, IN (North Decatur)
-	Tommy Dennis	So.	6-5	220	F	Mooresville, IN (H.S.)
-	Brett Dietz	Jr.	6-5	210	F	Covington, KY (Covington Catholic)
-	Nick Dyer	Fr.	6-6	250	F/C	Cincinnati, OH (Summitt Country Day)
-	Charles Elliott	Fr.	5-11	155	G	Honolulu, HI (Kalaheo)
-	Dwayne Guenther	Fr.	6-4	195	G/F	Salem, IN (H.S.)
-	Ryan Kaufman	Fr.	6-3	165	F	Fountain City, IN (Northeastern)
-	Randy Kessler	Fr.	6-7	190	C	Newburgh, IN (Castle)
-	Ryan Lanning	So.	6-5	205	G/F	Brookville, IN (Franklin County)
-	Ben Lye	Fr.	6-4	205	F	Taylor Mill, KY (Scott)
-	B.J. McAlister	So.	6-2	205	G/F	Patriot, IN (Switzerland County)
-	Thad McCracken	Jr.	5-10	185	G	Heltonville, IN (Bedford North Lawrence)
-	Nate Minyard	Fr.	6-0	160	G	New Castle, IN (H.S.)
-	Matt Moore	So.	6-0	185	G	Evansville, IN (Mater Dei)
-	Blake Preusz	Fr.	5-10	160	G	Marion, IN (Lakeview Christian)
-	Mike Rawert	So.	6-2	195	G	New Salisbury, IN (North Harrison)
-	Zach Walker	So.	6-0	160	G	Indianapolis, IN (Lutheran)

Head Coach: Mike Beitzel (Wooster, 1968)

Assistants: Jon Miller (Hanover, 1997)

Jason Couch (Western Kentucky, 1994)

Hanover College

2002-2003 Women's Basketball Roster

No.	Name	Yr.	Hgt.	Pos.	Hometown (High School)
5	Staci Joslin	Sr.	5-3	G	Cambridge, IN (Lincoln)
10	Tai Duncan	Sr.	5-9	G/F	Plymouth, IN (H.S.)
12	Lindsey Peetz	Jr.	5-6	G/F	Columbus, IN (East)
14	Traci Joslin	Sr.	5-4	G	Cambridge, IN (Lincoln)
15	Alicia Wilson	So.	6-0	F/C	Pine, CO (Conifer)
20	Missy Alexander	Sr.	5-5	G	Indianapolis, IN (Roncalli)
22	Susan Kolls	Fr.	5-8	G	Shelbyville, IN (H.S.)
23	Laura Little	So.	5-8	F	Salem, IN (H.S.)
25	Leslie Smith	So.	5-10	F	Paoli, IN (H.S.)
30	Tessa Bair	So.	5-5	G	Rochester, IN (H.S.)
31	Dana Brock	So.	5-5	G	Plainfield, IN (H.S.)
32	Tessa Wynn	Sr.	5-9	G/F	Hanover, IN (Southwestern)
40	Ashley Nickel	Fr.	5-10	F	Terre Haute, IN (West Vigo)
42	Amanda Schmahl	Fr.	5-7	G	Lawrenceburg, IN (H.S.)
44	Corey Roach	So.	6-0	F/C	Tipton, IN (H.S.)
45	Jaci Moore	Jr.	5-11	C	Beech Grove, IN (H.S.)
50	Chelsea Beaman	Fr.	6-2	C	Lebanon, IN (H.S.)

Head Coach: Molly Jones (Hanover, 1986)

Assistant Coach: John Jones (Marian, 1991)